

NO. 13-10648

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Chaz BUNCH, Petitioner,

v.

State of OHIO, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The Seventh Appellate District of Ohio, Mahoning County
Court of Appeals

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER *ET. AL.* AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTORARI

Marsha L. Levick
Counsel of Record
Jenny Pokempner
Emily C. Keller
Lauren Fine
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street
Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION FOR *CERTIORARI* TO ENSURE A UNIFORM APPLICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF GRAHAM SO THAT CHILDREN ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SENTENCES THAT ARE THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR NON-HOMICIDE OFFENSES.....6

- A. A Sentence That Is the Functional Equivalent Of Life Without Parole For a Juvenile Convicted of a Non-Homicide Offense Is Contrary to Graham and Violates the Constitution. 7
- B. A Sentence of Eighty-Nine Years for a Non-Homicide Offense Is Unconstitutional as It Serves No Penological Purpose..... 10

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION FOR *CERTIORARI* TO

CLARIFY THAT SENTENCES THAT ARE THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR NON- HOMICIDE OFFENSES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONATE FOR JUVENILES	13
A. The Eighth Amendment Requires That Sentences Be Proportionate	13
B. This Court has Articulated a Separate Eighth Amendment Analysis for Children and Adolescents	15
1. Children’s Developmental Differences Are Salient to the Eighth Amendment Analysis Whenever Children Receive a Sentence Designed for Adults	19
2. Courts must Consider Mitigating Circumstances – Including the Child’s Age and Disability – Whenever a Child Receives a Harsh Adult Sentence	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	14, 17, 21, 24
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	passim
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	13, 18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	16, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	14, 17, 21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim

<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	17
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	25
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 491 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17

State Cases

<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989).....	12
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , No. 02 CA 196, 2005 WL 1523844 (Ohio Ct. App. 7th Dist., June 24, 2005).....	22
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , No. 06 MA 106 (Ohio 7th Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2013).....	8, 22
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 957 So.2d 757 (La. 2007).....	21
<i>Woods v. Telb</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1103 (Ohio 2000).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	passim
-------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

- Barry C. Feld, *Competence, Culpability and Punishment: Implications of Atkins for Executing and Sentencing Adolescents*, 32 HOFSTRA LAW REVIEW 463 (2003)..... 20
- David A. Brink, *Immaturity, Normative Competence, and Juvenile Transfer: How (not) to Punish Minors for Major Crimes*, 82 TEXAS LAW REVIEW 1555 (2004)..... 21
- Elizabeth Arias, “United States Life Tables, 2008,” National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 61, No. 3, September 24, 2012, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *available at* http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr61/nvsr61_03.pdf (last visited July 14, 2014)..... 7
- Franklin E. Zimring, *Penal Proportionality for the Young Offender: Notes on Immaturity, Capacity, and Diminished Responsibility, in Youth On Trial: A Developmental Perspective On Juvenile Justice* 271 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000)..... 21

Martin Guggenheim, *Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing*, 47 HARVARD CIVIL RIGHTS-CIVIL LIBERTIES LAW REVIEW 457 (2012) 18, 23

U.S. Sentencing Commission Preliminary Quarterly Data Report (Through December 31, 2013), *available at* <http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/quarterly-sentencing-updates/USSC-2014-Quarter-Report-1st.pdf> 8

Wayne A. Logan, *Proportionality and Punishment: Imposing Life Without Parole on Juveniles*, 33 WAKE FOREST LAW REVIEW 681 (1998)..... 12
